SCHEDULE 2 – Amendments to section 4 (Penalty charge notices under Part II) of and Schedule 1 (Enforcement notices, etc., under Part II (Bus lanes) of this Act) to the London Local Authorities Act 1006

Document Generated: 2023-05-25

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

Section 48

AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 4 (PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES UNDER PART II) OF AND SCHEDULE 1 (ENFORCEMENT NOTICES, ETC., UNDER PART II (BUS LANES) OF THIS ACT) TO THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1996

- In subsection (2) of section 4, after "with respect to a vehicle" the words ", by the owner of the vehicle," are inserted.
- 2 In paragraph 1 of Schedule 1—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(a) the words "or paragraph 4(1) below" are left out;
 - (b) at the end of sub-paragraph (b) the word "and" is left out;
 - (c) sub-paragraph (1)(c) is left out;
 - (d) at the end of sub-paragraph (i) the word "or" is left out;
 - (e) paragraph (ii) is left out.
- 3 In paragraph 2 of Schedule 1—
 - (a) in the heading the words "penalty charge notice or" are left out;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (1) the words "a penalty charge notice has been served under section 4 (Penalty charge notices under Part II) of this Act, or paragraph 4(1) below or a person on whom" are left out;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (3) the words "penalty charge notice or" are left out;
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (4)(a) the words from the beginning to "enforcement notice was served" are left out;
 - (e) after sub-paragraph (4)(b) insert "; or";
 - (f) the following sub-paragraph is substituted for sub-paragraph (4)(c)—
 - "(c) that at the time the alleged breach of such order or regulations took place the person who was in control of the vehicle was in control of the vehicle without the consent of the owner.";
 - (g) sub-paragraphs (7), (8) and (9) are left out.
- In sub-paragraphs 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b) of Schedule 1 the words "penalty charge notice or" are left out.
- In sub-paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 1 the words "a penalty charge notice or" where they appear the first time are replaced by the word "an".
- 6 Paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 is left out.
- 7 In paragraph 8 of Schedule 1—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1) the words "a penalty charge notice or" are replaced by the word "an";
 - (b) sub-paragraph (2) is left out.
- 8 In paragraph 11 of Schedule 1 the words "a penalty charge notice or" are replaced by the word "an".